
REH&A 
ARCHITECTS 

September 17, 2025 

VIA EMAIL 

ROBERT EHMET HAYES & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
465 Centre View Boulevard, Building 18, Crestview Hills, Kentucky 41017 

859-331-3121

To: Ms. Misty Middleton, Superintendent 
Bellevue Independent Board of Education 
219 Center Street 

RE: 

Bellevue, Kentucky 41073 

Ben Flora Gym - HVAC Improvements 
REH #372-522 / BG #24-058 

Enclosures: 1. Application and Certificate for Payment No. 7 submitted by Bison Services LLC for
referenced Project, which reflects final payment for this job.

2.  

3. 

4. 

Action 
Reguired: 1. 

2. 
3. 

Contractor's Affidavit Payment of Debts and Claims (G706).

Contractor's Affidavit of Releas.e of Liens (G706A).

Consent of Surety to Final Payment (G707).

Review application 
Obtain Board approval 
Issue payment to Contractor. 



PAYMENT APPLICATION 
TO: Robert Ehmet Hayes and Associates, PLLC 

465 Centre View Blvd 
Crestview Hills, KY 41017 
Attn: 

FROM: Bison Services LLC 
7152 N AA Hwy 
Foster, KY 41043 

FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S SUMMARY OF WORK 

Application is made for payment as shown below. 
Continuation Page is attached. 

1. CONTRACT AMOUNT

2. SUM OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS

3. CURRENT CONTRACT A MOUNT (Line 1 +/- 2) 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED

(Column G on Continuation Page)
5. RETAINAGE:

a. 0.00% of Completed Work 
(Columns D + E on Continuation Page)

b. 0.00% of Material Stored
(Column F on Continuation Page) 

Total Retainage (Line 5a + Sb or 
Column I on Continuation Page) 

6. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED LESS RETAINAGE 
(Line 4 minus Line 5 Total)

7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT APPLICATIONS

8. PAYMENT DUE I 
9. BALANCE TO COMPLETION

(Line 3 minus Line 6) $0.00 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDERS ADDITIONS 
Total changes approved in 
previous months $0.00 
Total approved this month $0.00 

TOTALS $0.00 
NET CHANGES $0.00 

PAYMENTAPPLICATION 

Page 1 

PROJECT 24-598 APPLICATION# 7 Final Distribution to: 
NAME AND Ben Flora Gymnasium 
LOCATION: PERIOD THRU: 08/18/2025 0 OWNER

465 Centre View Blvd PROJECT#s: 24•598 0 ARCHITECT 
Crestview Hills, KY 41017 

0810112024 □CONTRACTOR
ARCHITECT: DA TE OF CONTRACT: 

□ 
□ 

Contractor's signature below is his assurance to Owner, concerning the payment herein applied for, 
that: (1) the Work has been perfomned as required in the Contract Documents, (2) all sums previously 
paid to Contractor under the Contract have been used to pay Contractor's costs for labor, materials 
and other obligations under the Contract for Work previously paid for, and (3) Contractor is legally 
entitled to this payment. 

$334,187.00 CONTRACTOR
/2_
. Bise - ices LLC

-�$0.00 By: � Date: g'/ty/Jf' 

State o�c,,L-,,, 

,, 

$334,187.00 
$334,187.00 

County of: /3.,-� 
Subscribed and sworn to before 

> 
KATHRYN NIESZ 

$0.00 me this 
IT( 

day of 1/v'OfJV'l'r �� NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE AT LARGE 

KENiUCKY 

$0.00 Notary Public: 1� COMMIS8!¢N # K"'1'NP7!l472 
MY OOMMl@�ION f.lXf'IR!&9 !litfa'fi'i/llri!!R 2il, 2Q � 

My Commission Expires: 'f /J. tJ::, ? 
$0.00 ARCHITECT'S CEA.TIFICATION 

$334,187.00 Architect's signature below is his assurance to Owner, concerning the payment herein applied for, 
that: (1) Architect has inspected the Work represented by this Application, (2) such Work has been 

$300,768.30 completed to the extent indicated in this Application, and the qualtty of workmanship and materials 
conforms with the Contract Documents, (3) this Application for Payment accurately states the amount 
of Work completed and payment due therefor, and (4) Architect knows of no reason why payment 

$33,418.70 
1 

should not be made. 

CERTIFIED AMOUNT ......................................................................................... $33,418.70 

(If the certified amount is different from the payment due, you should attach an explanation. Initial all 
the figures that are changed to match the certified amount.) 

DEDUCTIONS 
ARCHITECT:

� ert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC 
$0.00 By: ;(').- Josenh Haves Date: 9/30/25 
$0.00 Neither this A

:�
ca , R-

�
r payment applied for herein is assignable or negotiable. Payment shall be $0.00 made only to tr 1 , nd is without prejudice to any rights of Owner or Contractor under the 

Contract Doc ent •r ot erwise. 

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document 



CONTINUATION PAGE 

PROJECT: 24-598 
Ben Flora Gymnasium 

Payment Application containing Contractor's signature is attached. 

A B C D E F 

COMPLETED WORK STORED 
SCH EDULED MATERIALS ITEM# WORK DESCRIPT ION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT 

PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD (NOT INDORE) 

PERIODS 

1 Submittals $1,579.00 $1,579.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2 Mobilization $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3 Bond $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

4 Demo $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

5 Duct Labor $62,000.00 $62,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

6 Duct Material $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7 RTU Unit Labor $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

8 Plumbing Material $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

g Electrical Material $62,111.00 $62,111.00 $0.00 $0.00 

10 Air Balance $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 

11 Roofing Material $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

12 Insulation Material $42,120.00 $42,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 

13 Closeout $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

14 Change Order# 1 Ground Mounted $7,077.00 $7,077.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Unites 

15 Change Order# 2 Deduct for Fire ($24,000.00) ($24,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 
Alarms 

TOTALS $334,187.00 $334,187.00 $0.00 $0.00 

CONTINUATION PAGE 

Page2 of 2 

APPLfCA.TION #: 

DATE OF APPLICATION: 

PERl<lD THRU: 

PROJECT#s: 

G H 

TOTAL % BALANCE 
COMPLETED AND COMP. TO 

STORED (G/C) COMPLETION 

{D+E+ F} (C-G) 

$1,579.00 100'¾ $0.00 

$2,500.00 100'¾ $0.00 

$17,000.00 100'¾ $0.00 

$27,000.00 100'¾ $0.00 

$62,000.00 100"./4 $0.00 

$100,000.00 100% $0.00 

$20,000.00 100% $0.00 

$5,000.00 100% $0.00 

$62,111.00 100"/o $0.00 

$1,800.00 100% $0.00 

$9,000.00 100% $0.00 

$42,120.00 100% $0.00 

$1,000.00 100% $0.00 

$7,077.00 100% $0.00 

($24,000.00) 100% $0.00 

$334,187.00 100% $0.00 

7 Final 

08/18/2025 
08/18/2025 

24-598

I 

RETAINAGE 
{If Variable) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

·$0.00

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document 



AFFIDAVIT OF ORIGINAL OR SUBCONTRACTOR No. 44 
(R.C. 1311.04 Eff 4-10-85) 

2025 State  of KY, 
County of ___ B_ra_c _ke_ n ______________ � Ky August ____________ 2'8'24

_J_a_so_ n_M_e_lo_c_h_e _ J_r ____ � b eing first duly sworn, says that (s)he is '"1�_M_e_m_b_e_ r ________ _ 

of 12} Bison Servic es LLC the ( subcontractor) contractor having a contract with 

,.,,z,.,_i _R_ob_ e_ rt_E_h _m_e _t _H_a.;__ye_s_&_A_s_s _oc_P_L_LC ____________ the (3) __ A_r_c _hi_te_c_t _______ _ _ 

----------------

for 4 Ben Flora Gymnasium 

a __ G_y_m_n_a_si _u_m _______________ -'situated on or around or in front of the following prope rty, (5) 

in Campbell County, KY, viz: 

whe reof c21 was the Owner. Part-Owne r or Lessee. 

SUB-CONTRACTORS 
Affiant further says that the following shows the names and addresses of every sub-contractor in the employ of said 

2 iving the amount, if any, which is due, or about to become due, to them, or any of 
them, for work done, or machinery, material or fuel furnished to date hereof, under said contracts. 
NOTE· This statement must be accomoanled bv a similar sworn statement slaned by each of the subcontractors listed below 

NAME ADDRESS TRADE AMOUNT 
None is owing 

MATERIAL MEN 
Said affiant further says that the following shows the names and addresses of every person furnishing machinery. material or

fuel to 2 iving the amount, if any, which is due , or to become due . to them, or to
any of them, for machinery, material or fuel furnished to date hereof, under the said contracts. 

NAME ADDRESS TRADE AMOUNT 

None is Owing 

. .  

NOTE: The above must be accompanied by "Cert1f1cate of Mater1alman" In lieu of such certificates, there may be furnished a 
Waiver of Lien, a written release or receipt. 



LABOR 

?aid affia�t further says that the following shows the names and addresses of every unpaid laborer in the employ 
of ia_ Bison Services LLC ________________ furnishing labor under said contract, giving the 
amount, if any which is due or to be come due, for labor done to date hereof. 

NOTE: If the fact is that every laborer has been paid In full, then recite: "Every laborer has been paid In full." If not, then give each unpaid 
laborer's name and address and the amount due or to become due. 

NAME ADDRESS HOURS AMOUNT DUE 

None is Owing 

Affiant further states that there is due or to become due to Bison Services LLC 

for work performed or machinery or fuel furnished to Robert Ehmet Hayes & Assoc ____________________ to date

hereof under said contract, the sum of L33,418.70 __ _
{Owner or Contractor) 

That the amounts due or to become due to said sub-contractors, material men and laborers, for work done or 
machinery, material or fuel furnished to the date hereof to "'2"------=--:--:---c--------:-:,---,:-----:--:---,-,---­
are fully and correctly set forth opposite their names, respectively. in the aforesaid statements, and further evidenced by 
certificates of every person furnishing machinery, material or fuel, hereto attached, and made a part hereof. 

Affiant further says that _B_is_ o_n _S_e _rv_i_ce_s _ L_L_C ____________________ _
has not employed or purchased or procured machinery, material or fuel from, or sub-contracted with any person, firm or 
corporation, other than those mentioned, and owes for no labor performed, or machinery, material or fuel furnished, under 
said contracts, other than above set forth. 

/) _ 

-/ ��----·41_.� ______ ,,,,,,., __ 

SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND SUBSCRIBED IN MY PRESL_� ............. <=-=c.d�(..(..._�-------' KY

this _____ .f �( ______ day of___,A,4�v--'iC,..<Fl�')�Y-----�---7 11 

KATHRYN NIESZ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE AT LARGE 

11JJ_AA-

NOTARY PUBLIC, __ !().__.___.�'--t1.,_k._,{'__..0,,.__COUNTY, KY.

3. ·owner; "Part Owner; or "Lessee," or "authorized agent of the owner, 
part owner or lessee,· or "original' or "principal contractor under a 

4. "Constructing, altering or repairing a boaL vessel or other watercraft,• or 
"erecting, altering repairing or removing a house, mill, manufactory or any 

furnace. or furnace material therein, or other building appurtenance, 
fixture, bridge or other structure," or "digging," 'drilling, boring, operating, 
completing and repairing any gas well. oil well, or other well." or"alter1ng, 
repairing or constructing any oil derrick, oil tank, oil or gas pipe line,' or 

"furnishing tile for the drainage of any lot or land,• as the case may be. 

a contract with the owner, part owner or lessee,• as the case may be. 

5. Accurate description of property 
6. Contractor or subcontractor executing affidavit 

AFFIDAVIT 

OF 

ORIGINAL OR SUB-CONTRACTOR 

OWNER: ________________________ _ 

HEAD CONTRACTOR: ___________________ _ 

SUB-CONTRACTOR: _ ___________________ _ 

DATE: _______________________ _ 



\_, AIA Document G706. - 1994

Contractor gs Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims 

PROJl:CT; (Name and address) 

Ben Flora Gymnasium 
1 Tiger Lane 
Bellevue KY 41043 

Tcf .OWNER: (Name and address) 

Bellevue Schools 
219 Center Street 
Bellevue, KY 41043 

STATE OF: 
COUNTY OF: 

Kentucky 
Bracken 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 

Robert Ehmet Hayes 

CONTRACTFOR: 334. 187 

CONTRACT DATED: 2/22/24 

OWNER: □ 
ARCHITECT: 0 

CONTRACTOR: 0 
SURETY: □ 
OTHER:cgJ 

The tmdersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full and all obligations have otherwise
been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services perfonned, and for all known
indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with the performance of the
Contract referenced above for which the Owner or Owner's property might in any way be held responsible or encumbered.

EXCEPTIONS: 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO:
1. Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever

Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is
required. AIA Document 0707, Consent of
Surety, may be used for this purpose

Indicate Attachment cgJ Yes D No

The following si1pporting documents should be attached 
hereto if required by the Owner: 

1.

2. 

3.

Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens,
conditional upon receipt of final payment.

Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from
Subcontractors and material and equipment
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner,
accompanied by a list thereof.

Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens (AIA
Document 0706A).

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) 
Bison Services LLC
7152N AA Hwy
Foster, KY 41043

BY:

Jason Meloche Jr, Member
(Printed name and title) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date:
8 (-i1 I>< 

Notary Public: I//.. /71-. l'\.,/'--
My Cmnmissiofftxvir�s: G I i> r I c)-r

KATHRYN NIESZ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE AT LARGI: 

K5NTUCl<Y GOMMl3_$10N # KYNP754i'2

AIA Document G706N - 1994, Copyrlght@ 1970 and 1994 by The American Institute or Architects, All rights reserved. The "American lnstllute of Architects• 
"AJA," the AJA Logo, and "AJA Contract Documents• are registered trademarlcs and may not be used without pormlsslon. This document was produced by AIA 
software at 15:50:47 ET on 10/20/2020 under Order No.8714016843 which expires on 10120/2021, Is not for resale, Is licensed ror one-lime use only, and may 
only be used In accordance with the AIA Contract Documents" Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyrlght@ala.org. 
User Notes: (3B9ADA55) 



AJA Document G706'A -1994

Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens 

PROJECT: (Name and address) 
Ben Flora Gymnasium 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER: □ 

ARCHITECT: 0 

CONTRACTOR: 181 

SURETY: □ 

OTHER: □ 

I Tiger Lane Bellevue KY 
TO OWNER: (Name and address) 
Bellevue Schools 

Roberl Ehrnet Hayes 
CONTRACT FOR: 334,187 
CONTRACT DATED: 2/22/24 

219 Center Slreel Bellevue KY 

STATE OF: 

COUNTY OF: 

Kentuck.-y 
Bracken 

The undersigned hereby certifies that to the best of the undersigned's knowledge, information and belief, except as listed 
below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subconlractors, all suppliers of mate1ials 
and equipment, and all pe1formers of Work, labor or se1vices who have or may have liens or encumbrances or the right to 
assert liens or encumbrances against any prope1ty of the Owner mi sing in any manner out of the performance of the Contract 
referenced above. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: 
1. Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens,

conditional upon receipt of final payment.

2. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from
Subcontractors and mate1ial and equipment
suppliers, to the e;,.tent required by the Owner,
accompanied by a list thereof.

CONTRACTOR: (Name and addr·ess) 
Bison Services LLC 
7152 North AA High , 

BY: 
1ature of authorize 

·epresentative)
(S'ct,>.>e, � 1�,�1('. f?\,t",,., I,_.. 
(Printed name and title) 

Subscribed and swmp to before me on this date: 
8'( Jtl., ),,... 

Notary Public: 1� �
My Commission Expires: 't 1 > I(/ d-7

KATHRYN NIESZ

NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE AT LARGE 

KENTUCKY 
COMMISSION# KYNP75472 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2027 

AIA Document G706A-1994. Copyright© 1982 and 1994. All righls reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the 
AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents• are trademarks of The American lnslitute of Architects. This document was produced at 14:14:35 ET on 08'21/2025 

1 under Order No.2114754691 which expires on 08/2012026, Is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used In accordance with the AIA 
Contract Documents0Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com. 
User Notes: (3B9ADA61) 



Bond Number: 2565692 

IA Document G707"' - 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment 

PROJECT: (Name and address) 

Ben Flora Gymnasium-HVAC 
Improvements 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

TO OWNER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED: 
Bellevue Independent Board of Education 
219 Center St 
Bellevue, KY 41073-1401 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(l!isert name and address of Surety) 

West Bend Insurance Company 
1900 s 18th Ave 
West Bend, WI 53095-8796 
on bond of 
(Insert name and addl'ess of Contractor) 

Bison Services, LLC 
7152AAHwy 
Foster, KY 41043-9305 

he1·eby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that fin.al payment to the Contractor shall 
not relieve the Surety of any_ of its obligations to 
(Insert name and address of Owner) 

Bellevue Independent Board of Education 
219 Center St 
Bellevue, KY 41073•1401 

as set forth in said S1trety's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: 
(Insert in writing the month/of/owed by the numeric date and year,) 

West Bend Insurance Company 
(Surety) 

OWNER: □ 

ARCHITECT: 0 

CONTRACTOR: 0 

SURETY: □ 

OTHER: □ 

,SURETY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 

,OWNER, 

. .... 

Attest: 
(Seal): 

James Michael Tucker Attorne -In-Fact 

AIA Document G707W -1994, Copyright© 1982 and 1994 by ihe American Institute of Architects, All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA"' Document In 
protoIJted by U.S. Oo1>yrlght Law nnd lnternatlonnl Troatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution Qf thle AW' Document, or any portion of lt, 

1 nrny r,wult In severe nMI and crlmlnal penalllos, and WIii bo prosecutecl to the maximum oxtont I1osslblo lllHlar the law. This document was produced by 
AlA sortware at 08:17:00 ET on 02/21/2025 under Order No. 41042aoo20 which expires on 02/20/:!026, and Is not for resale. 
User Notes: (3B9ADA60) 



Bond No. ___ 2s_a_56_9_2 __ 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

' 

Know all men by these Presents, that West Bend Insurance Company (formerly known as West Bend Mutual Insurance Company prior lo 1/1/2024), a
corporation having Its principal office in the City of West Bend, Wisconsin does make, constitute and appoint: 

James Michael Tucker 

lawful Attorney(s)-ln-fact, lo make, execute, seal and deliver for and on Its behalf as surety and as Its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings
and contracts of suretyshlp, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyshlp executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the
sum of: Thirty Million Dollars ($30,000,000) 

This Power of Attorney Is granted and ls signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the followlng Resolution adopted by the Board 
of Directors of West Bend Insurance Company by unanimous consent resolution effective the 1s1 day of January 2024, 

Appointment of Attorney•ln•Fact. The president or any vice president, or any other officer of West Bend Insurance Company may appoint by
wrftt'en certiftcateAttorneys•ln-Fact to act on behalf of the compat!Y in the execution of and attesting of bonds and undertakings and other 
written obligatory inilttuments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby and the corporate seal mqy be affixed by 
facsimile to 1.wy such power of attor'ney or to any certificate relating therefore and any such power of attorney or certificate beC1ring such 
facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the comparty, and any such power so executed arid certified by facsimile
signatures andfacsfmile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company in thefuture with respect to any bond or undertaking or other 
writing obligatory in nature to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any said officer at
anytime. 

Any reference to West Bend Mutual Insurance Company in any Bond and all continuations thereof shall be considered a reference to West Bend 
Insurance Company. 

Attest �fllt2'Y\{A'.' C. :«t �kl:
Christopher C. z ah 
Secretaty 

State of Wisconsin 
County of Washington 

RobertJ. Jacques v
President 

On the 1st day of January 2024, before me personally came Robert Jacques, to me known being by duly sworn, did depose and say that he Is the 
President of West Bend Insurance Company, the corporation described In and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows Iha seal of the 
said corporation; that the seal affixed to said Instrument is such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said 
corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order. ,\,,11111111,, 

,,,�\\.\ aEN1Jrfl1,,. ❖ \V ,p•m •• .,;v(i;!>' 

.t ·••••• ··• •• �.,, � 
Pr J g l \\OTAifJ;\ � .,�t! b , t.,p , 

� ( -•�· ) ;,; 
-#1M. u,Jl \.{. . Mt, .. --�

:a
tJ)

I A ,., • Z1 \�\. VBL\v ,/§f§ I{ead orporate Attorney 
1,,,,1,,olfw(f,◊�,,�, N'Ptacy Public, Washington Co,, WI

111111111111 My Commission is Permanent 
The undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent ln West Bend Insurance Company, a Wisconsin corporation authorized 
to make this certificate, Do Hereby Certify that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force effect and has not been revoked and that 
the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth In the Power of Attorney Is now in force, 

Signed and sealed at West Bend, Wisconsin this __ day of ____ _, ___ __,. 

Christop er C. Zw ,gat 
Secretary 

1900 s 18th Avenue I West Bend, WI 53095 I Phone: (800) 236-5010 I Fax: (877) 674-2663 I www.thesllverllnlng,com 


